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2017 Tax Analysis and Review 
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2017 Municipal Tax Bill 

AVERAGE RESIDENTIAL HOMEOWNER 
1234 MAIN STREET 
CALDWELL, NJ 07006 

$420,307 

COUNTY TAX                                   0.548                2,303.28 
REGIONAL SCHOOL TAX                1.361                5,720.38 
LOCAL MUNICIPAL TAX                  0.708               2,975.77 
MUNICIPAL LIBRARY TAX              0.035                  147.11 
MUNICIPAL OPEN SPACE TAX       0.010                    42.03 
 
 
2017 TOTAL TAX                              2.662             11,188.57 

BOROUGH OF CALDWELL                      ESSEX COUNTY    
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How does Caldwell compare to our neighbors? 

* Source: New Jersey State Division of Local Government Services 

MUNICIPALITY 2010 Average  
Municipal Tax 

2017 Average 
Municipal Tax 

Net 
Change 

Percent  
Change 

Caldwell $2,785 $2,976 $191 6.8% 

West Caldwell $2,142 $2,404 $262 12.2% 

Roseland $2,319 $2,703 $384 16.6% 

North Caldwell $2,257 $2,663 $406 18.0% 

Fairfield $1,864 $2,315 $450 24.2% 

Essex Fells $3,448 $4,695 $1,247 36.2% 

Does Not Include The Statutory Library Appropriation 
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Average Residential Municipal Tax 
7 Year History 
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Average Residential Municipal Tax 
12 Year History 
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The Budget Breakdown – What Does It Cost? 

MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 Salaries / Health Benefits / Pension / Services / Police / Fire /  

Public Works / Municipal Offices / Construction / Community Center 

 Annual 2017 Municipal Tax Bill = $2,976 

 

CAPITAL PROJECTS (Debt Service) 
 Building Upgrades / Vehicles / Road Improvements / Equipment 

 Debt Service = $1,319,326 in 2017 Municipal Budget 

 2017 Annual Payment in Municipal Budget = $537.  

 

OPEN SPACE TRUST FUND  
 Park Improvements / Open Space Purchases / Grants 

 Separate Line Item in the Tax Bill 

 2017 Municipal Open Space Tax = $42 
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                  TAX RATE = Municipal Tax Levy   
               Net Valuation Taxable 
 

2017 Municipal TAX RATE = 0.708  
 

x 100 

                  TAX RATE =         $7,304,661 
                     $1,032,338,600 
 

x 100 

How was my 2017 Tax Rate Calculated? 
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2018 Assessed Value 

Type of Property Properties Total Assessment Average 

Vacant Land 33 $3,079,100 $93,306 

Residential 1918 $804,675,200 $419,539 

Commercial 219 $217,257,600 $992,044 

Personal Property Telephone 1 $3,164,000 $3,164,000 

Exempt 87 $263,220,900 $3,025,528 

SUB-TOTAL 2258 $1,291,396,800 $571,921 

(Less Exempt) 87 $263,220,900 $3,025,528 

NET VALUATION TAXABLE (2018) 2171 $1,028,175,900 $473,596 

Net Valuation Taxable (2017): $1,032,338,600 

Net Change 2017: ($4,162,700) (0.4%) 
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The Budget – Where Does the Money Come From? 

OPERATING 
BUDGET 

STATE 
AID 
5.6% 

REVENUE
Fees /Grants 

Collected 
28.9% 

TAXES 
Tax Levy 

62.0% 

SURPLUS 
Fund Balance 

3.6% 

2017 Municipal Budget 
$12,368,875.35 

2017 Tax Levy 
$7,666,532.95 

2017 Surplus Anticipated 
$445,837.50 

2017 Revenues / Grants 
$3,569,629.90  

2017 State Aid 
$686,875.00 
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State Aid – 12 Year Historical Amount 
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Project Description Grant Award Amount 

Kiwanis Oval Field Improv Green Acres $491,000 

Personette Street Park Green Acres $180,000 

EVS Turf Field Essex County Local Aid $150,000 

Senior Transportation Bus CDBG $71,000 

ADA Parking Deck Ramp CDBG $56,000 
Borough Hall ADA Chair 
Lift 

CDBG $56,000 

Park Avenue Elevator CDBG $56,000 

TOTAL: $1,060,000 

Grants – Notable Awards 2014-2018 
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Fund Balance vs. Surplus Anticipated– 12 Year History 
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Accomplishments 

 
 



BOROUGH OF CALDWELL 

Major Accomplishments 
Caldwell Water System Improvements 

• CALDWELL – Total Number of Streets = 80 / Borough = 74 

• CALDWELL – Total Road Mileage = 20.6 / Borough = 16.4 

• Water Mains Replaced: 2010 – 2013 = 8 Streets / 3.8 miles = 18.3% 
         2014 – 2018 = 9 Streets / 1.5 miles =    7.3% 

                       TOTAL:  25.6% 

• Essex Fells Water Supply Interconnection - Backup 

• Conducted System Wide Hydraulic Study in 2017 

• Completed Water System Mapping upgrade for Fire Protection 

• Total Investment 2010 – 2018 = $4,100,000 

• Current Authorized Bond Ordinances = $4,434,800 

• Proposed Hydraulic Study Recommendations = $4,500,000 

 



BOROUGH OF CALDWELL 

Major Accomplishments 
Caldwell Road Improvement Projects 

• CALDWELL – Total Number of Streets = 80 / Borough = 74 

• CALDWELL – Total Road Mileage = 20.6 / Borough = 16.4 

• Roads Upgraded:  2010 – 2013 = 24 Streets / 8.3 miles = 40.3% 
   2014 – 2018 = 11 Streets / 3.4 miles =  16.5% 

                     TOTAL:  56.8% 

• Received (10) NJDOT Grant Awards 2009-2018 =            $2,895,000 

• Received (4) CDBG Grants Awards 2009-2018 =                  $470,344 

                      TOTAL:  $3,365,344 

• Total Investment 2010 – 2018 = $4,520,084 

• Current Authorized Bond Ordinances = $2,780,855 
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Major Accomplishments 
Caldwell Miscellaneous 

• Negotiated a New PBA Contract And Public Works Contract 

• Created the Caldwell Fire Prevention Bureau 

• Restructured Code Enforcement for Property Maintenance 

• Restructured the Finance Office / Battaglia Associates 

• Conduct a Borough Wide Revaluation 

• Outsourced Lawn Maintenance Services 

• Purchased Over $450,000 In Public Works Equipment 

• RFP – Banking Services / Awarded to Investors Bank 

• RFP – Jif / Awarded to Garden State Jif – Savings $32,306 

• RFP – Solid Waste – Recycling / Awarded to Cali Carting 

• CSIP Tree Planting Grant ($30,000) – Planted over 60 Trees 

• Bronze Certification – Sustainable Jersey 

• Instituted the Difference Card – Savings of over $160,000 
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Major Accomplishments 
Caldwell Wastewater Treatment Plant 

• Treatment Plant Upgrades – Completed 2014 / 16M Investment 

• Operating Services – RFP in 2014 / Awarded to Mott MacDonald 

• 2014 System Equivalent Connection Audit 

• PSE&G Solar Array – December 2016 / 2018 Lease = $48,475 

              Lease Increases 2.5% per Year / 20 Years 

             1,050,982 kWh Array 

• Clarifier Upgrades – Investment of over $500,000 

• Sand Filter Upgrades – Investment of over $375,000 

• Increase Chemical Treatment Costs = Over $100,000 Annually 

• Grits/Screenings – Added Removal Costs  Reduction in 2018 

• Paving of the Entrance to the Plant 

• Passaic Avenue Engineering Analysis – Maser Engineering 
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MUNICIPALITY 

2013 DATA 2014 REVISED AUDIT 

2013 
EDU'S 

2013  
PERCENT 

Residential 
EDU'S 

Non- 
Residential 

EDU'S 

TOTAL  
EDU'S 

NEW  
PERCENT 

CALDWELL 2,944.6  22.5% 2,200.0  869.3  3,069.3  24.9% 

ESSEX FELLS 738.0  5.6% 745.0  42.9  787.9  6.4% 
  

FAIRFIELD 110.0  0.8% 110.0  0.0  110.0  0.9% 
  

NORTH CALDWELL 1,967.6  15.0% 1,935.0  88.6  2,023.6  16.4% 

WEST CALDWELL 4,731.6  36.1% 3,550.0  956.0  4,506.0  36.5% 

ROSELAND 2,600.0  19.9% Based on Direct Flow 15.0% 
              

TOTALS 13,091.8  100.0% 10,496.7  100.0% 

Caldwell Wastewater Treatment Plant 
2014 Equivalent Connection Audit 
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Caldwell Wastewater Treatment Plant 
2014 – 2018 Operations Contract 

DESCRIPTION 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Budget 

Mott MacDonald 
Contract $2,193,252  $2,282,952  $2,340,252  $2,420,052  $2,420,052  $1,623,430  $1,409,667  $1,286,250  $1,162,667  $1,039,250  

Sludge Removal Costs $83,098  $95,217  $194,437  $142,267  $236,085  $499,946  $463,873  $520,219  $529,803  $550,000  

Electricity Costs $0  $0  $0  $0  $95,383  $421,051  $413,680  $375,020  $375,665  $405,000  

Less: Lease Payments ($479,064) ($498,528) ($511,164) ($511,164) ($528,588) ($540,000) ($513,644) ($468,674) ($423,644) ($378,674) 

ANNUAL NET COST: $1,797,286  $1,879,641  $2,023,525  $2,051,155  $2,222,932  $2,004,428  $1,773,576  $1,712,815  $1,644,491  $1,615,576  

$9,974,539  $8,750,885  

5 YEAR CONTRACT SAVINGS: $1,223,654  
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MUNICIPALITY 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Caldwell $1,143,714 $1,027,033 $1,010,417 $1,055,666 $1,062,470 $1,064,211 $1,009,526 $1,102,449 $1,111,464 $1,121,971

West Caldwell $1,798,008 $1,657,067 $1,623,612 $1,696,322 $1,707,255 $1,562,370 $1,482,072 $1,618,492 $1,631,726 $1,647,151

North Caldwell $580,860 $680,533 $675,167 $705,403 $709,949 $701,628 $665,584 $726,849 $732,792 $739,719

Essex Fells $287,937 $258,527 $287,553 $264,580 $266,285 $273,189 $259,149 $283,003 $285,317 $288,014

Fairfield $38,938 $34,321 $37,746 $39,436 $39,690 $38,140 $36,180 $39,510 $39,834 $40,210

Roseland $943,384 $711,402 $892,170 $932,124 $938,131 $1,114,779 $834,311 $674,741 $703,390 $657,820

TOTAL BILLED $4,792,841 $4,368,883 $4,526,665 $4,693,532 $4,723,781 $4,754,317 $4,286,820 $4,445,043 $4,504,521 $4,494,885

MUNICIPALITY CHANGE

Caldwell 2.1%

West Caldwell (6.4%)

North Caldwell 6.4%

Essex Fells 1.7%

Fairfield 2.0%

Roseland (9.8%)

5-YEAR BILLING: (2.7%)$23,105,701 $22,485,586

$190,130 $193,875

$4,417,212 $3,985,040

$3,351,912 $3,566,571

$1,364,882 $1,388,671

2009 - 2013 2014 - 2018
$5,299,300 $5,409,620

$8,482,264 $7,941,810

Caldwell Wastewater Treatment Plant 
User Municipality Fees 2009-2018 
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Borough of Caldwell 
Major upcoming Projects 

• Borough Hall Roof and Siding Replacement – Estimate $635,000 

• Community Center Pool Dectron Unit – Estimate $225,000 

• Parking Deck Rehabilitation – Estimate $250,000 to $3,000,000 

• Emergency Generator Replacement – Estimate $100,000 

• Ongoing Water System Upgrades – Estimate $6,500,000 

• Ongoing Road Improvement Projects 
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2018 Municipal Budget 
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2018 Budget Breakdown 

DESCRIPTION 2018 

Police Salaries $2,321,464.90  

Municipal Salaries $2,042,852.57  

Operating Expenses $1,638,300.65  

Debt Service $1,347,082.54  

Health Insurance $1,272,721.23  

Sewerage Treatment $1,149,970.76  

Garbage / Recycling $683,750.00  

Pension $679,588.72  

Grants $636,975.12  

Library $404,813.77  

Utilities $353,000.00  

Social Security $181,278.22  

Workers Comp Insurance $178,673.00  

Reserve Uncollected Taxes $103,669.68  

Capital Improvements $70,000.00  

2018 BUDGET: $13,064,141.16  
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2018 Caldwell Municipal Budget 
Notable Budget Changes 2017  2018 

• Police Salaries 
 $ 2,336,353  $ 2,321,465 = 0.6% Reduction     ($14,888) 

• Municipal Salaries 
 $1,977,920  $ 2,042,852 = 3.3% Increase   $ 64,932 

• Operating Expenses 
 $1,514,913  $1,638,301 =  8.1% Increase  $123,388 

• Debt Service 
 $1,319,326  $1,347,083 = 2.1% Increase   $ 27,757 

• Health Care Costs– Difference Card  
 $1,432,752  $1,272,721 = 11.2% Reduction                     ($160,031) 

• Sewage Treatment 
 $1,139,464  $1,149,971 = 0.9% Increase    $10,507 

       ___________ 

    BUDGET IMPACT: $51,665 
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DESCRIPTION 2017 2018 CHANGE Percent 
Change 

Limited 
Control 

Percent of 
Budget 

Police Salaries $2,336,353  $2,321,465  ($14,888) (0.6%) X 17.8% 

Municipal Salaries $1,977,920  $2,042,853  $64,933  3.3% 1/2 15.6% 

Operating Expenses $1,514,913  $1,638,301  $123,387  8.1%   12.5% 

Debt Service $1,319,326  $1,347,083  $27,756  2.1% X 10.3% 

Health Insurance $1,432,752  $1,272,721  ($160,031) (11.2%)   9.7% 

Sewerage Treatment $1,139,464  $1,149,971  $10,507  0.9% X 8.8% 

Garbage / Recycling $664,080  $683,750  $19,670  3.0% X 5.2% 

Pension $604,979  $679,589  $74,610  12.3% X 5.2% 

Grants $200,126  $636,975  $436,849  n/a X 4.9% 

Library $395,102  $404,814  $9,712  2.5% X 3.1% 

Utilities $339,500  $353,000  $13,500  4.0% X 2.7% 

Social Security $163,140  $181,278  $18,139  11.1% X 1.4% 

Workers Comp Insurance $163,620  $178,673  $15,054  9.2% X 1.4% 

Reserve Uncollected Taxes $102,600  $103,670  $1,069  1.0% X 0.8% 

Capital Improvements $15,000  $70,000  $55,000  n/a  X 0.5% 

2018 BUDGET: $12,368,875  $13,064,141  $695,266  5.6% 70.0% 100.0% 

2018 Caldwell Municipal Budget 
Budget Changes 2017  2018 
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• 2018 Proposed Budget:          $13,064,141  

• 2018 Proposed Tax Levy:               $ 7,432,839 

• 2018 Tax Levy Increase ($):  $ 128,178 

• 2018 Tax Levy Increase (%):  1.8% 
• Surplus Anticipated:                       $ 469,838  

• 2017 Municipal Tax Rate:                $ 0.708 

• Average Home Assessment 2018:  $ 419,539 

• 2018 Municipal Tax Rate:                $ 0.723 

 

2018 Average Residential 
Municipal Tax Increase 

$ 57.00 

2018 Municipal Tax Summary 
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Year Municipal  Library 
2011 

Municipal 
O/S School County TOTAL 

TAX RATE 
AVG Home 

Assessment 
AVG Tax 
TOTAL 

AVG Tax 
MUNICIPAL 

AVG Tax 
LIBRARY 

Assessed  
Value 

Municipal  
Tax Levy 

2005 0.522   0.000 0.943 0.413 1.877 $432,167 $8,112 $2,256   $1,034,280,810 $5,394,080 

2006 0.605   0.000 1.016 0.419 2.039 $429,068 $8,749 $2,596   $1,028,587,810 $6,218,644 

2007 0.617   0.010 1.062 0.426 2.116 $430,170 $9,102 $2,654   $1,028,111,010 $6,448,402 

2008 0.656   0.010 1.090 0.433 2.189 $431,767 $9,451 $2,832   $1,029,857,952 $6,859,914 

2009 0.672   0.010 1.096 0.441 2.219 $432,455 $9,596 $2,906   $1,034,926,284 $6,956,929 

2010 0.680   0.010 1.107 0.448 2.245 $432,734 $9,715 $2,942   $1,035,457,957 $7,040,232 

2011 0.647 0.036 0.010 1.139 0.475 2.307 $429,639 $9,912 $2,780 $155 $1,031,922,186 $6,669,786 

2012 0.666 0.035 0.010 1.154 0.481 2.346 $424,910 $9,967 $2,830 $149 $1,022,421,277 $6,809,280 

2013 0.675 0.034 0.010 1.153 0.497 2.369 $421,455 $9,982 $2,845 $142 $1,014,393,486 $6,847,384 

2014 0.679 0.033 0.010 1.183 0.518 2.423 $419,841 $10,174 $2,851 $139 $1,008,312,088 $6,847,384 

2015 0.685 0.035 0.010 1.307 0.550 2.587 $420,708 $10,884 $2,882 $147 $1,007,578,748 $6,901,195 

2016 0.707 0.037 0.010 1.375 0.583 2.712 $414,918 $11,253 $2,933  $154 $995,365,800 $7,033,271 

2017 0.708 0.035 0.010 1.361 0.548 2.662 $420,307 $11,189 $2,976  $147 $1,032,338,600 $7,304,661 

2018 0.723 0.038 0.010 1.379 0.561 2.712 $419,539 $11,376 $3,033  $158 $1,028,175,900 $7,432,839 
  

The Caldwell Public Library statutory amount for 2018 = $386,888 
2018 County Tax Levy and 2018 County Open Space = TBD 

School Tax levy for 2018 = $14,181,339 

1.8% 

  $57    ($4,162,700) $128,178  

14 Year Tax History 
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2018 Administrator Report  
“Closing Remarks” 
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The accomplishments presented tonight were done while keeping the tax burden stable to the residents of Caldwell. Since 2010, the average 
assessed home has seen a total municipal tax increase of only $191.  Negotiations, restructuring, cost savings, cost avoidances, and grant awards 
have saved millions of dollars over the last 8 years. These initiatives have laid the foundation for stable taxes now and in future years. 
 
The accomplishments of the past 8 years are not my accomplishments. They are the accomplishments of every person that sat up on the dais, 
came to work every day in the borough, provided emergency services, volunteered their time on many of the borough’s boards or commissions, 
had a notion, idea, or better way to help the community. I‘ve had the opportunity and pleasure to work with 2 Mayors, and 17 Councilman in my 
tenure. People working together, that’s what makes a community great.  
I do believe Caldwell is such a place. 
 
The Borough is much more than the meeting agendas, resolutions, and ordinances we all see every 2 weeks at our Council Meetings. The 
Borough of Caldwell is a 20 million dollar business that is open 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Each day is filled with new challenges and 
opportunities.  
 
It’s your hard-working employees taking care of your residents. They answer thousands of phone calls and requests each year. Many issues are 
resolved without fanfare. Whether it’s: 
• The pothole on Personette Street 
• The leaking roof at Borough Hall 
• The garbage that wasn’t picked up on Brookside Ave. 
• The tree that fell into a yard. 
• The catch basin that sunk. 
• The sign that needs to be replaced. 
• The broken water main. 
• The air conditioning that stopped working 
• The apartment with no heat  
• The property that has not been kept 
• The sidewalk that is lifting . . . to name a few. 

Administrator – Closing Remarks 
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We do it with fewer employees but with a more streamlined approach. When I started in 2010, there were 11 full-time employees covering the 
Admin, Court, Finance, and Tax Department. Today we have 6 with a financial management firm assisting. 
 
In April of 2010, the Borough of Caldwell made a commitment to me and gave me a huge responsibility. A responsibility that I never for one 
second took lightly, I can assure you of that. I thank Council President Hauser for his confidence in me at the time and his persistence in 
persuading the Governing Body that I was the right person for the job. With that said, I accepted the challenge and changed my career. 
And as I stand here today, I believe that once again I lived up to my commitment. 
 
Tonight on the agenda is a resolution per Borough Ordinance to reappoint me for another 4 year term. I respectfully ask for your consideration. 
I believe we can build on past accomplishments in the years to come. We have many important projects ahead of us and I would love to 
continue to be a part of it. 
 
Thank you Mayor and Council. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Paul M. Carelli 
Borough Administrator 
June 5, 2018 
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Thank You 

 
Questions / Discussion 
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